

Editor's Comment:

This article may be published in *Annual Research and Review in Biology* **only after corrections.**

Improvements required

- It would be useful to check the English writing.

- Throughout the text:

Replace "programmes" with "programs"

Replace "colour" with "color"

- **Page 4:** in the paragraph "2.3 Morphological traits measured", the authors write: "Ten qualitative and ten quantitative traits in each bird type were considered based on FAO description". This sentence lacks precision. What are the ten qualitative traits and ten quantitative traits recommended by FAO? Please, specify and give the FAO reference.

- **Figure 2:** are the pictures original or from an external source? If it is the case, please, indicate the source.

- **Figures 4 to 9.** The legends are not sufficiently explicit and difficult to understand for the non-specialist reader. Thank you for giving more complete and explicit legends. what do the numbers of the axis of the abscesses mean? Specify what is given in ordinate.

- **Page 11:** REFERENCES instead REEENCE

Reference 1: replace "Organisation" with "Organization"

Editor's Details:

Dr. Jean-Marie Exbrayat
Professor, Universite Catholique de Lyon, France